

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 220 of 2015

1. Tika Ram Mahto, S/o Chowhan Mahto
2. Gurudyal Mahto, S/o- Kewa Mahto
3. Tula Ram Mahto, S/o- Hari Mahto,
4. Jagdish Mahto, S/o- Hari Mahto
5. Khetu Mahto, S/o- Hari Mahto
6. Chetlal Mahto, S/o- Hari Mahto
7. Hari Mahto, S/o- Pitamber Mahto
8. Ganesh Mahto, S/o- Pitambar Mahto
9. Mukesh Mahto @ Mukesh Kumar, S/o- Ganesh Mahto
10. Charkhu Mahto, S/o- Gurudayal Mahto
11. Bhuneshwar Mahto, S/o- Tulsi Mahto
12. Basudeo Mahto, S/o- Tulsi Mahto
13. Bhairav Mahto, S/o- Sukhlal Mahto
14. Paltu Mahto, S/o- Late Bani Mahto

All residents of Nero Tola Gadidih, P.S.- Topchanchi, P.O.- Brahmandiha,
District-Dhanbad Petitioner(s)

-V e r s u s-

State of Jharkhand Opposite Party

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI NATH VERMA

For the Petitioner(s) : - Mr. Niranjana Singh, Advocate

For the State : - Addl. P.P.

04/09.04.2015

I.A. No.- 2055 of 2015

By filing an interlocutory application bearing I.A. No. 2055 of 2015, prayer has been made on behalf of petitioner nos. 3 to 7 to grant them provisional bail on the ground that the wife of petitioner no.7- Hari Mahto died on 01.04.2015 and *Shradh* Ceremony will be held between 10.04.2015 to 15.04.2015. In support of their prayer, the death certificate of Late Sugani Devi, wife of petitioner no.7- Hari Mahto, has been annexed, which was issued by JOHAR Hospital, Ashavihar, Chilgadda, Jainamore, Bokaro.

Learned A.P.P. has no objection.

In the circumstances, the prayer of the petitioner nos. 3 to 7 for grant of provisional bail from 10.04.2015 to 15.04.2015 is, hereby, allowed.

Accordingly, during the pendency of this revision application, the petitioner nos. 3 to 7 namely Tula Ram Mahto, Jagdish Mahto, Khetu Mahto, Chetlal Mahto and Hari Mahto are directed to be released on provisional bail, on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Ten Thousand) each with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of Sri Santosh Kumar, the then Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Dhanbad in connection with Topchanchi P.S. Case no. 156 of 2001 corresponding to G.R. Case no. 2837 of 2001/T.R. No. 374 of 2008. The above petitioner nos. 3 to 7 are directed to surrender in court concerned on 16.04.2015.

I.A. No. 2055 of 2015 stands disposed of.

Put up this case on 17.04.2015.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the court concerned through FAX at the cost of the petitioners.

(R. N. Verma, J.)